Hours under this paragraph

shall be calculated and credited pursuant to Section 2530.200b-2(b) and (c) of

the Department of Labor regulations which are incorporated herein by this

reference. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence:

(A) No more than five hundred one (501) Hours of Service are required to be

credited under this paragraph (2) to an Employee on account of any

single continuous period during which the Employee performs no duties

(whether or not such period occurs in a single computation period); and,

[...]

credited but for such absences, or, in any case in which the Plan is unable to

determine such hours normally credited, eight {8) Hours of Service per day. The

total Hours of Service required to be credited for a "maternity or paternity leave

of absence" shall not exceed five hundred one (501).

O

Hours credited under maternity and paternity leaves of absence are for Break in

Service purposes only and do not count for benefit accrual.

(c) Effect of Permanent Break in Service

If an Employee who has not yet attained a vested status has a Permanent Break in